

**DIVISION OF ARKANSAS PUBLIC SCHOOL ACADEMIC FACILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION RULES GOVERNING THE ACADEMIC FACILITIES  
PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM**

**PUBLIC COMMENTS AND RESPONSES**

---

Commenter Name: Lucas Harder, Arkansas School Board Association, Policy Services Director, 5/10/24

Comments: Title: There is a space missing from between “Of” and “Arkansas”.

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Lucas Harder, Arkansas School Board Association, Policy Services Director, 5/10/24

Comments: 3.41.1.4: The phrase “for state financial partnership” appears twice here back-to-back.

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Lucas Harder, Arkansas School Board Association, Policy Services Director, 5/10/24

Comments: 6.02: There does not appear to be anything under this section as it immediately goes to 6.02.1.

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Arkansas Public School Resource Center, 6/10/24

Comments: Section 3.20, Page 6: "Maximum funding factor" means seventy-five percent (75%) of the maximum listed on the most recent facilities funding factor report.

Division Response: **Comment considered. No changes made. 75% of the most recent maximum funding factor would drastically lower the funding cap.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: Section 3.26.2: 3.36 in last sentence should be 3.39

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.27: 3.271 should be 3.27.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.32: 3.39.1 should be 3.41.1 and 3.39.2 should be 3.41.2.1.a

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.39.3.6: 3.38.1 should be 3.39.3

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.39.4.3.a: 3.38.3.5.a should be 3.39.3.5.a

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.39.4.4: 3.35.2(1) should be 3.39.4.1 and not struck- through

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.39.4: 3.39.4 should be 3.39.5

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.40: Delete "The means"

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.41.1.9, 3.41.1.10, and 3.41.1.12: These sections apply to security systems and should be sub-sections to 3.41.1.7

Division Response: **Comment considered. No changes made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.41.2.3: 3.41.2.3 should be 3.41.2.2

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.41.2.3.a: 3.41.2.3.a should be 3.41.2.2.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 3.41.2.4: 3.41.2.4 should be 3.41.2.3

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.07.2: 3.38.1 should be 3.39.3

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.3.4: 3.39.1.7 should. be .. 3.41.1.8

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.05.8: 4.05.8 should be 4.09.8

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.8: 4.09.8 should be 4.09.9

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.8: 3.37 should be 3.39

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.8: 4.09.8.1 should be 4.09.9.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.8: 4.09.8.2 should be 4.09.9.2

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 4.09.8: 4.09.8.3 should be 4.09.9.3

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: First 5.03: First 5.03 should be 5.02.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 5.04: 3.38 should be 3.39

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 5.05.5.2: "warm" should be "Warm"

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 6.02.4: 6.02.4 should be 6.02.3.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. No changes made.**

---

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 6.02.5: 6.02.5 should be 6.02.4

Division Response: **Comment considered. No changes made.**

Commenter Name: Charles Stein, Arkansas Professional Engineer, 5/14/24

Comments: 6.05.2: Line 2 (i) should be 6.05.1

Division Response: **Comment considered. A nonsubstantive change was made.**

---